



IPID 21918-a

Private Boat Insurance

Insurance Product Information Document

Product:

Dinghy & Sailboard Policy

This insurance is arranged by Newton Crum Insurance Agents Ltd who are authorized and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority; Registered No.307035, please also see overleaf.

This document provides a summary of insurance cover provided by the policy. For complete pre-contractual & contractual information about the product please see the policy document together with your policy schedule as only they contain the full terms and conditions of the insurance, exclusions & include the sums insured and what items are covered.

WHAT IS THIS TYPE OF INSURANCE?

This insurance provides cover for specific types of craft used by private individuals for personal recreational activities. The Covered limits are shown on each individual schedule.



WHAT IS INSURED?

SECTION 1 - Your dinghy

- ✓ Comprehensive cover against Physical Loss or Damage
- ✓ Fire, Lightning, Explosion, Collision
- ✓ Racing Risks for sailing craft
- ✓ Transit by road, rail, ferry, aircraft
- ✓ Theft, Vandalism damage
- ✓ £5,000 Emergency Doctors/Surgeons Fees
- ✓ Grounding or capsize
- ✓ Storm damage including falling trees & roof tiles

SECTION 2 - Your liability to others

- ✓ Assured's Legal Liability to £5,000,000
- ✓ Legal Costs to contest Liability
- ✓ Legal Costs to defend Liability
- ✓ Removal of Wreck and Salvage
- ✓ Pollution Liability



WHAT IS NOT INSURED?

SECTION 1

- | | |
|---|---|
| X | Physical loss or damage if Third Party Only cover |
| X | Craft or owners based outside UK or C.I. |
| X | Failure to Keep Craft fully maintained & sound |
| X | Craft kept on moorings or afloat overnight |
| X | Theft not reported immediately to Police |
| X | Hydrofoils or winged rudder foil fitted craft |
| X | Whilst craft outside stated cruising range |
| X | Loss of use or value despite full repair |
| X | Commercial use or ownership |

SECTION 2

- | | |
|---|---|
| X | Liabilities whilst in transit by vehicle |
| X | Liabilities To Assured, paid crew or workers |
| X | Legal Costs incurred Without Prior Approval |
| X | Liabilities from Commercial or Paid for Use |
| X | Claims arising from Un-seaworthiness of Craft |



ARE THERE ANY RESTRICTIONS ON COVER?

- ! Claims caused by or contributing to or arising from nuclear war, terrorism or cyber attack.
- ! Special Terms, Conditions & Exclusions may apply to your specific class, location, use, as shown in full on your personalized documentation which must be read in conjunction herewith, please also see overleaf.



ARE THERE ANY RESTRICTIONS ON COVER?

You are not covered for claims caused by or contributing to or arising from: nuclear war, terrorism, or cyber attack, war, civil war, conflict, riot, ionizing radiation from or contamination by radioactivity from any nuclear fuel or from any nuclear waste or combustion of nuclear fuel or any chemical, biological, bio-chemical or electromagnetic weapon; the act of omission of the person in charge of craft if they were impaired following the consumption of alcohol or drugs; lawful arrest, restraint or detainment of the craft, punitive or exemplary charges or any costs resulting from any criminal or bankruptcy proceedings or from any event that occurred before this insurance commenced.

MULTI-CRAFT policies where one or more craft are insured for Third Party Only risks that limited cover remains so at renewal. THIRD PARTY ONLY policies do not provide cover for loss of or damage to craft itself under section 1.



WHERE AM I COVERED?

You are covered whilst the craft is at the agreed location(s) and within the stated cruising areas shown on the documentation or as extended by written endorsement.



WHAT ARE MY OBLIGATIONS

You must provide honest and fully accurate information in reply to all questions and especially of any accidents, losses or claims in the past to the best of your knowledge.

Keep us informed throughout all periods of insurance and renewal if your personal details, boat details or needs and wants change especially of any change in usage.

You must keep your craft fully maintained in a safe and seaworthy state and where under an authority in compliance with all their rules and regulations.

You must **immediately** advise of any loss or event likely to lead to a **claim** either on the insured craft or from a third party with theft & vandalism losses **immediately reported** to police and reference number obtained. **Go to newtoncrum.com/claims to use claim form or phone during office hours 01424 718811 direct to claims dept.**



WHEN AND HOW DO I PAY?

You must arrange to pay the full annual premium before or on the cover start date. All premiums are shown inclusive of Insurance Premium Tax percentage that applies at time plus our administration document fee separately shown.

Pay by phone: Mon-Fri between 9-1 and 2-5.

Pay by cheque to: Newton Crum Insurance Agents Ltd.

Pay by credit or debit card by telephone or use of payment form online showing which cards we accept.



WHEN DOES THE COVER START AND END?

Cover can start from the date and time you pay us the premium or any later date you specify but may not be back-dated. Your policy will run for 12 months from the start date and time unless a special short-term policy has been effected which will specify the finish date, or unless you or insurers cancel cover before it ends.



HOW DO I CANCEL THE CONTRACT?

You and any other named assured must contact us and tell us when you would like the contract to be cancelled and the procedure detailed in the policy wording will be followed.

Cooling-off period: If you ask us to cancel within the first 14 days from the date that the cover began, or within 14 days of the renewal date, we will cancel the cover immediately and refund the premium in full less deduction only of our administration fee, as per policy wording.

Cancellation at any time after the cooling-off period: we will cancel the contract and arrange any refund of premium at the scale shown on your policy document wording under 'cancellation'.